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Ordinance
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15

16
17
18
19
20
21
21A
22

23

24

25
25.5
26
§§2,8
26A

Disposition

Repealed by Ord. 21
Appendix D

Repealed by Ord. 192
Superseded by Ord. 163
Repealed by Ord. 28
Repealed by Ord. 29

§§ 13-301 — 13-311
Repealed by Ord. 28
Repealed by Ord. 155
Superseded by Ord. 17
Superseded by Ord. 16
Superseded by Ord. 192
§ 1-201

Repealed by Ord. 192

§§ 24-301 — 24-316

Superseded by Ord. 105
Repealed by Ord. 231
Repealed by Ord. 89
Appendix H
Superseded by Ord. 192
§§ 10-201 — 10-203

§ 10-203

Superseded by Ord. 65

Repealed by Ord. 89
Superseded by Ord. 136
Repealed by Ord. 126
Superseded by Ord. 192
§§ 11-201 — 11-210
Repealed by Ord. 26A
§§ 11-202, 11-208

KO:1

Subject

Dumping of Refuse
Administration and Government
Dumping of Refuse

Street Excavations
Trailer Courts

Disorderly Conduct

Junk Dealers

Trailer Park Licenses
Soliciting and Peddling
Per Capita Tax

Realty Transfer Tax
Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Planning Commission

Transportation of Household
Goods

Earned Income and Net Profits
Tax

Realty Transfer Tax

Per Capita Tax

Building Code

Streets and Sidewalks
Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Dumping of Refuse
Dumping of Refuse

Subdivision and Land
Development

Building Code

Outdoor Burning

Police Pension Fund
Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Numbering of Buildings
Numbering of Buildings
Numbering of Buildings
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27

27A

28
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42
43
44
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52
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54
55
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EAST ROCKHILL CODE

Disposition

Superseded by Ord. 39; Appendix
J

Superseded by Ord. 39; Appendix
J

Repealed by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

Not assigned
Repealed by Ord. 163

Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

Repealed by Ord. 231
Repealed by Ord. 165
Superseded by Ord. 192
Superseded by Ord. 163
Appendix H

Appendix H

Repealed by Ord. 133

Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

Repealed by Ord. 41
Appendix B
Appendix G
Appendix G

§§ 1-601 — 1-605

Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

§ 1-605

Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

Repealed by Ord. 89
Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987

Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

Appendix B

§§ 18-401— 18-406

Art 4 superseded by Ord. 156
Repealed by Ord. 192

Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

KO:2

§ KO-101

Subject
Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Zoning; Prior Ordinances
Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Disorderly Conduct
Driveway Openings
Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Per Capita Tax Exemptions
Holding Tanks

Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Street Excavation Permits
Streets and Sidewalks
Streets and Sidewalks
Franchises and Services
Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Bond Issues and Loans
Bond Issues and Loans
Sewers
Sewers

Wastewater Treatment
Authority

Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Wastewater Treatment
Authority

Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Building Permits
Floodplains
Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Bond Issues and Loans
Sewers and Sewage Disposal

Sewers and Sewage Disposal
Zoning; Prior Ordinances
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56

57

58
59

60

61

62
63
64

65

66
67
68
69

70
71
72
73
74
75

76

77
78
79
80
81
82

83
84
85
86
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ORDINANCES

Disposition
Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

§§ 19-101 — 19-104

Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

Superseded by Ord. 65
Repealed by Ord. 192

Superseded by Ord. 192
Superseded by Ord. 192

Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

Repealed by Ord. 158

Superseded by Ord. 192
Repealed by Ord. 100
Superseded by Ord. 192

Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

Superseded by Ord. 115
Not Assigned
Superseded by Ord. 115
Repealed by Ord. 192
Superseded by Ord. 192

Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

Superseded by Ord. 158

§§ 6-101 — 6-105

Repealed by Ord. 82; Appendix J
Repealed by Ord. 100
Superseded by Ord. 192
Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987

Repealed by Ord. 78; Superseded
by Ord. 5/26/1987; Appendix J

Repealed by Ord. 126
Repealed by Ord. 126
Not adopted

Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

KO:3

§ KO-101

Subject
Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Political Signs
Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Subdivision and Land
Development

Distribution of Advertising
Material

Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Planning Commission
Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Subdivision and Land
Development

Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Storage of Nuisances
Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Plumbing Code

Plumbing Inspection Fees
Sewer Connection Fees
Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Subdivision and Land
Development

Pornography

Zoning; Prior Ordinances
Animal Disturbances
Planning Commission
Floodplains

Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Police Pension Fund
Police Pension Fund

Zoning; Prior Ordinances

6/14/2016



Ordinance
87
88
89
90
91
92
93

94
95

96
97

98

99
100
101

102

103
104
105
106

107

108
5/26/1987
§ 27-2010
109
110
111

112
113
114
115
116
117
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EAST ROCKHILL CODE

Disposition

§§ 14-101 — 14-105
Repealed by Ord. 192
Superseded by Ord. 113
§ 10-203

Not adopted
Superseded by Ord. 113
Superseded by Ord. 158

Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

Superseded by Ord. 158

Superseded by Ord. 192
Superseded by Ord. 158

Repealed by Ord. 186

§§ 11-101 — 11-105
§§ 10-101 — 10-106
Appendix D

Superseded by Ord. 5/26/1987;
Appendix J

§§ 1-701 — 1-705
Superseded by Ord. 112
Superseded by Ord. 225

Superseded by Ord. 5/3/1987;
Appendix J

Superseded by Ord. 158

Superseded by Ord. 192

§§ 27-100 — 27-2302, Part 24
Repealed by Ord. 118
Appendix B

§§ 27-304, 27-402
Superseded by Ord. 158

§§ 26-101 — 26-109

Repealed by Ord. 136
Superseded by Ord. 136, Art. 4
Superseded by Ord. 136, Art. 5
Superseded by Ord. 136, Art. 6
Superseded by Ord. 136, Art. 7

KO:4

Subject

Mobile and Modular Homes
Sewers and Sewage Disposal
Building Code

Littering

Airport Height

Building Code

Subdivision and Land
Development

Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Subdivision and Land
Development

Motor Vehicles and Traffic

Subdivision and Land
Development

Compensation of Township
Supervisors

Tenant Reports
Nuisances

Governmental and
Intergovernmental Affairs

Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Water Department

Well Regulations

Realty Transfer Tax
Zoning; Prior Ordinances

Subdivision and Land
Development

Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Zoning

Zoning

Bond Issues and Loans
Zoning

Subdivision and Land
Development

Water Connections
Building Code
Mechanical Code
Plumbing Code
Electrical Code

Fire Prevention Code

§ KO-101
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118
119

120
121
122

123
124

125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136, Art. I
Art. II
Art. ITI

Art. IV
Art. V
Art. VI
Art. VII

Art. VIII

Art. IX
Art. X

137
138

139
140

KEY TO THE DISPOSITION OF ALL
ORDINANCES

Disposition
§ 27-2302
Superseded by Ord. 158

Repealed by Ord. 192
§§ 1-501 — 1-504
Superseded by Ord. 158

Superseded by Ord. 128

§§ 27-1901, 27-2003, 27-2101, 27-
2105, 27-2106, 27-2112, 27-2202,
27-2207, 27-2209, 27-2302

Appendix F

Repealed by Ords. 25, 83 and 84
Superseded by Ord. 192
Superseded by Ord. 156
Superseded by Ord. 145
§§ 1-801, 1-802

§ 27-304

Superseded by Ord. 192
Appendix C

Superseded by Ord. 192
Superseded by Ord. 192
§§ 5-101 — 5-111

§§ 5-201 — 5-206

§§ 5-301, 5-304

§§ 5-401 — 5-404

§§ 5-501 — 504

§§ 5-601 — 5-612

§§ 5-701 — 5-704
Superseded by Ord. 207

Superseded by Ord. 192
Superseded by Ord. 192

Superseded by Ord. 158
Repealed by Ord. 158

§§ 27-1509, 27-1517
§§ 1-301 — 1-303

KO:5

§ KO-101

Subject
Zoning

Subdivision and Land
Development

Sewer Rentals
Park and Recreation Board

Subdivision and Land
Development

Wastewater Treatment
Zoning

Public Property

Police Pension Plan

Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Wastewater Treatment
Solid Waste

Industrial Accidents
Zoning

Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Franchises and Services
Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Office of Building Inspector
BOCA National Building Code

CABO One- and Two-Family
Dwelling Code

National Mechanical Code
National Plumbing Code
National Electrical Code

BOCA National Fire Prevention
Code

BOCA National Property
Maintenance Code

State Laws and Regulations

Provisions to be Continuation of
Existing Regulations

Subdivision and Land
Development

Nonuniformed Employee Pension
Fund

Zoning

Abolishment of Police
Department

6/14/2016



Ordinance
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148

149
150

151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158

158A

159

160
161

162
163
164
165
166
167

168
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EAST ROCKHILL CODE

Disposition

Superseded by Ord. 192

Ch. 27, Part 24

§§ 1-311 — 1-314

Superseded by Ord. 192
Superseded by Ord. 234

§§ 18-301 — 18-392
Superseded by Ord. 192

§§ 27-306, 27-401, 27-501, 27-
601, 27-701, 27-801, 27-901, 27-
1001, 27-1101, 27-1301, Part 24

§ 5-202

§§ 27-304, 27-1518, 27-1700, Part
24

§§ 16-101 — 16-109

§§ 1-101 — 1-107

§§ 21-201 — 21-204

§§ 27-304, 27-2008
Superseded by Ord. 203A
§§ 18-201 — 18-253
Superseded by Ord. 192

§ 22-101 — Ch. 22, Part 8

Repealed by Ord. 171
Repealed by Ord. 171

Appendix B

§§ 27-304, 27-306, 27-1508, 27-
2007

Ch. 27, Part 24

§§ 21-101 — 21-106

§§ 13-101 — 13-110

§§ 18-101 — 18-110

Ch. 27, Part 24

§§ 18-301 — 18-304, 18-306, 18-
311, 18-312, 18-314, 18-323, 18-
332, 18-342 — 18-344, 18-353,
18-382, 18-391, 18-392

§§ 27-304, 27-306, 27-401, 27-
402, 27-501, 27-601, 27-701, 27-
801, 27-901, 27-1001, 27-1101,
27-1201,27-1301,27-1401, 27-
1501,27-1702,27-1716, 27-1717,
27-1900, 27-1901, 27-1903

KO:6

§ KO-101

Subject

Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Zoning Map

Police Pension Plan

Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Solid Waste

Sewers and Sewage Disposal
Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Zoning

Building Code
Zoning

Parks and Recreation
Township Manager

Snow and Ice Removal
Zoning

Transient Retail Merchants
Wastewater Treatment
Motor Vehicles and Traffic

Subdivision and Land
Development

Nonuniformed Employee Pension
Fund

Nonuniformed Employee Pension
Plan

Bond Issues and Loans
Zoning

Zoning Map

Excavation Permits

False Alarms

Holding Tanks

Zoning Map

Sewers and Sewage Disposal

Zoning



KEY TO THE DISPOSITION OF ALL § KO-101
ORDINANCES
Ordinance Disposition Subject
169 Superseded by Ord. 192 Motor Vehicles and Traffic
170 Appendix B Bond Issues and Loans
171 Repealed by Ord. 216 Nonuniformed Employees
Pension Plan
173 Superseded by Ord. 192 Motor Vehicles and Traffic
174 §§ 27-304, 27-1202, 27-1513 Zoning
175 Appendix B Bond Issues and Loans
176 § 18-214 Sewers and Sewage Disposal
177 §§ 2-101 — 2-104 Animals
178 §§ 27-304, 27-306 Zoning
179 Appendix D Governmental Affairs
180 Superseded by Ord. 192 Motor Vehicles and Traffic
181 §§ 4-101 — 4-106 Housing
182 Superseded by Ord. 245 Public Water Service
183 Appendix D Governmental and
Intergovernmental Affairs
184 §§ 27-236, 27-306, 27-601, 27- Zoning
1101, 27-1703
185 §§ 27-220, 27-1702 Zoning
185A § 15-201 Motor Vehicles and Traffic
186 §1-111 Compensation of Township
Supervisors
187 §§ 24-301 — 24-307 Earned Income and Net Profits
Tax
188 Appendix B Bond Issues and Loans
190 Superseded by Ord. 199 Stormwater Management
191 §§ 22-202, 22-516, 22-517, Subdivision and Land
Appendix E Development
192 Adopting Ordinance
Ch. 1, Part 9, superseded by Res. Public Records
2008-18
Ch. 5, §§ 802-804, superseded by BOCA National Property

Ord. 207
Ch. 13, §§ 201-209, superseded

by Ord. 203A

Ch. 20, superseded by Ord. 234
Ch. 24, Parts 2 and 4, repealed

by Ord. 231

Ch. 26, § 26-205, superseded by
Ord. 245

KO:7

Maintenance Code
Transient Retail Business

Solid Waste
Taxation

Public Water Service

6/14/2016



Ordinance
194

195

196
197

198
199
200
201

202
203
203A

204
205
206
207
210
211

212
213
214

215
216
217

218
219
220

221

6/14/2016

EAST ROCKHILL CODE

Disposition

§§ 27-105, 27-202, 27-220, 27-
228, 27-245a, 27-247, 27-256, 27-
304, 27-306, 27-500-27-502, 27-
1900, 27-1901

§§ 27-105, 27-306, 27-1200, 27-
1202, 27-1301, 27-1400 — 27-
1402

§ 15-404
Appendix D

Appendix B

Superseded by Ord. 273
Superseded by Ord. 234

§§ 27-202, 27-245a, 27-500, 27-
502, 27-1900, 27-1901

§§ 15-311 — 15-315
§ 15-201
§§ 13-201 — 13-209

§ 15-201

§ 15-201

§§ 5-901 — 5-910

§§ 5-801 — 5-804
Superseded by Ord. 273
Appendix D

§§ 21-401 — 21-408

§§ 1-1001 — 1-1005

§§ 22-202, 22-301, 22-302, 22-
305, 22-402 — 22404, 22-408,
922409, 22-502 — 22507, 22-
511 — 22-513, 22-515, 22-520,
22-528, 22-603, Part 8, Appendix
F

Repealed by Ord. 236
§§ 1-401 — 1-406
Appendix D

§§ 6-201 — 6-208
Superseded by Ord. 273
Appendix D

§§ 11-301 — 11-308

KO:8

§ KO-101

Subject
Zoning

Zoning

Motor Vehicles and Traffic

Governmental and
Intergovernmental Affairs

Bond Issues and Loans
Stormwater Management
Solid Waste

Zoning

Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Motor Vehicles and Traffic

Licenses, Permits and General
Business Regulations

Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Motor Vehicles and Traffic
Code Enforcement

Code Enforcement
Stormwater Management

Governmental and
Intergovernmental Affairs

Streets and Sidewalks
Administration and Government

Subdivision and Land
Development

Taxation, Special
Administration and Government

Governmental and
Intergovernmental Affairs

Conduct
Stormwater Management

Governmental and
Intergovernmental Affairs

Residency Restrictions for Sex
Offenders



KEY TO THE DISPOSITION OF ALL § KO-101

ORDINANCES

Ordinance Disposition Subject

222 Appendix C Franchises and Services

223 Appendix D Governmental and
Intergovernmental Affairs

224 §§ 24-321 — 24-327 Earned Income and Net Profits
Tax

225 §§ 24-101 — 24-103 Realty Transfer Tax

226 Appendix B Bond Issues and Loans

227 § 15-403 Motor Vehicles and Traffic

228 § 27-304 Zoning

229 § 22-525 Subdivision and Land
Development

230 §§ 10-301 — 10-309 Use of Explosives and Blasting

231 Ch, 24, Parts 2 and 4; Taxation

§ 24-606 repealed by Ord. 236

232 Ch. 27 (reenactment) Zoning

233 Appendix B Bond Issues and Loans

233A §§ 7-101 — 7-106 Use of Fire Insurance Proceeds

234 Ch. 20 Solid Waste

235 § 15-207 Motor Vehicles and Traffic

236 Ch. 24, Part 6 Local Services Tax

237 Skipped

238 § 15-201 Motor Vehicles and Traffic

239 §§ 20-105, 20-107 Solid Waste

240 §§ 27-304, 27-602, 27-1601, 27-  Zoning

1603, 27-1901, 27-1904, 27-1905,
Table 1, Table 2

241 §§ 22-202, 22-305, 22-504, 22-515 Subdivision and Land
Development

242 Ch. 10, Part 4 Fireworks

243 Ch. 26, Part 4 Water Use Restriction Plan

244 Appendix D Governmental and
Intergovernmental Affairs

245 Ch. 26, Part 2 Public Water Service

246 Appendix D Governmental and
Intergovernmental Affairs

247 Appendix D Governmental and
Intergovernmental Affairs

248 Ch. 15, Part 12 Recreational Vehicles

249 Appendix D Governmental and
Intergovernmental Affairs

250 Appendix D Governmental and

Intergovernmental Affairs

KO:9 6/14/2016



Ordinance
251

252

253

254

255
256
257

258
259

260
261
262
263

264

265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272

273
274
275
276

6/14/2016

EAST ROCKHILL CODE

Disposition
Appendix D

§§ 22-406, 22-505

§§ 27-104, 27-210, 27-304, 27-
701, 27-801, 27-1900, 27-1901,
27-1905, Table of Use
Regulations, Table 1

Ch. 20, Part 2

§ 16-103
Appendix B

§§ 27-300, 27-304, 27-902, 27-
1001, 27-1002, 27-2001, 27-2002,
27-2007, 27-2010, Part 26, Table
of Use Regulations

§§ 20-104, 20-107

§§ 27-304, 27-401, 27-501, 27-
601, 27-1101, 27-1301, 27-1401,
Table of Use Regulations

Ch. 13, Part 4
Ch. 5, Part 10
§ 15-201

Ch. 1, Part 11

§§ 18-202, 18-211, 18-214, 18-
217, 18-232, 18-233, 18-235, 18-
238, 18-239, 18-244, 18-252,
Appendix A

Appendix B
Appendix B
§ 27-304
Appendix B
§ 16-103
§ 27-304
§ 21-403
Appendix D

Ch. 26, Part 3

§ 27-304

Appendix B

§§ 26-301, 26-302, 26-304, 26-
305, 26-309, 26-311, 26-338, 26-
344

KO:10

§ KO-101

Subject

Governmental and
Intergovernmental Affairs

Subdivision and Land
Development

Zoning

Residential Recycling Drop-Off
Center

Parks and Recreational Facilities
Bond Issues and Loans
Zoning

Solid Waste Management
Zoning

Alternative Energy Systems
Certain Licenses Required
Motor Vehicles and Traffic

Municipal Claims: Interest and
Attorneys' Fees

Wastewater Collection and
Treatment

Bond Issues and Loans

Bond Issues and Loans

Zoning

Bond Issues and Loans

Parks and Recreational Facilities
Zoning

Rights-of-Way

Governmental and
Intergovernmental Affairs

Stormwater Management
Zoning

Bond Issues and Loans
Water



KEY TO THE DISPOSITION OF ALL § KO-101

ORDINANCES
Ordinance Disposition Subject
277 Ch. 8 Floodplains
278 §§ 27-220, 27-221, 27-246, 27-  Zoning
1900, 27-1901, 27-1902
279 § 22-202 Subdivision and Land
Development
280 Ch. 15, Part 13 Motor Vehicles and Traffic
281 Appendix D Governmental and
Intergovernmental Affairs
282 Appendix C Franchises and Services
283 § 15-201 Motor Vehicles and Traffic
284 Appendix D Governmental and

Intergovernmental Affairs

KO:11 6/14/2016






